Bedienungsanleitung de
Operating instructions en
UW10
Printed: 10.04.2017 | Doc-Nr: PUB / 5126882 / 000 / 00Printed: 10.04.2017 | Doc-Nr: PUB / 5126882 / 000 / 01
1
Printed: 10.04.2017 | Doc-Nr: PUB / 5126882 / 000 / 00Printed: 10.04.2017 | Doc-Nr: PUB / 5126882 / 000 / 01
2
3

Tool case and list of contents � “BUND”
Equipment consists of:
Consec. no. Item no. Pieces Ordering designation
1 3574 1 UW10 case complete
2 3539 1 UW10 tool
3 3508 1 Rev. magazine
4 59179 1 Screwdriver 4, DIN 911
5 51052 1 Screwdriver 5, DIN 911
6 59182 1 Screwdriver 6, DIN 911
7 8205 1 Ejector
8 9355 1 Round brush 8 mm dia.
9 3206 1 Flat brush
10 9354 1 Cleaning cloth
11 3552 1 UW10 spares pack
12 3546 1 Tube Molycote 111
13 308976 1 Hilti-Spray
14 21002 100 Threaded studs
EM 6 H-20-20M F8
15 3544 100 Sealing caps UWDK
16 3570 1 Contents leaflet
17 3577 1 Operating instructions
18 3556 1 Case UW10 “BUND”
19 3558 1 Cleaning set “BUND”
20 3555 1 Contents leaflet
“BUND”
21 3571 1 Operating instructions
“BUND”
22 3560 1 Padlock B40R
Printed: 10.04.2017 | Doc-Nr: PUB / 5126882 / 000 / 00Printed: 10.04.2017 | Doc-Nr: PUB / 5126882 / 000 / 01
14
en
2. Description
2.1 Tool
The Hilti UW10 is a high-performance powder-actuat-
ed tool i.e. a high-velocity tool without a piston, which
has a stud magazine and a cartridge magazine. This tool
has been specially designed by Hilti for ship repair and
other unterwater applications.
2.2 Field of application
The UW10 powder-actuated tool is for fastening repair
plates to the hulls of ships, above the water line. Other
underwater applications are also possible
2.3 Technical data
Weight: 6.7 kg above water,
5.7 kg under water
Length: 390 mm
Height: 205 mm
Driving power: 600 Joule
with yellow  cartridge *)
1100 Joule
with red cartridge *)
Power regulation: 2 cartridge power loads
Contact pressure: 45 N
Cocking distance: 17 mm
*) Applies to tool with EM 6H-20-20 MF8 threaded stud
2.4 Tool case
2.4.1 Technical data
Outside dimensions: 420×306×125 mm
Weight: empty 2.1 kg, full 12.6 kg
(with tool, kit and consumables,
but without cartridges)
2.4.2 Description
This is a commercially available Hilti case made of red
ABS cadmium-free plastic. It has a carrying handle and
two catches. It comprises a lid and base which close
together in such a way that the contents are protected
against sprayed water. The internal compartments ensure
that the tool, equipment and kit are held in the case and
do not shake about.
3. Insert tools and accessories
3.1 Tools and consumables Consec. no. Item no. Quantity Ordering designation
� 59179 1 Screwdriver 4, DIN 911
� 51052 1 Screwdriver 5, DIN 911

en
3.2 Accessories
Item no. Ordering designation
3571 Operating instructions
3555 Contents leaflet
3552 UW10 spares pack
consisting of:
Consec. no. Item no. Quantity Ordering designation
22 8622 8 Schnorr washer 8
29 70489 4 Schnorr washer 6
23 1163 2 Hexagon socket screw
M8×22
16 3540 2 Hexagon socket screw
M6×12
38 8773 1 Set screw M8×8
40 8753 1 Detent assy.
39 8771 1 Spring 0.63×5.5×12
5 3536 1 Spring  1×23.3×63
35 6148 1 Spring  0.4×7.4×31.8
26 0225 1 Spring  0.9×6.9×24.1
19 6151 1 Spring  1.4×14.9×42.4
10 3548 1 Hex skt screw
M6×10.5
(The consecutive numbers are identical to those in the
drawing �)
4. Consumables, spare parts
4.1 Consumables Consec. no. Item no. Pack- Ordering designation
aging
contents
� 21002 100 Threaded stud
EM 6 H-20-20M F8
� 3544 100 Sealing caps UWDK
red, DM 41 red
� 50378 48 Cartridges 9×17W
yellow
� 50379 48 Cartridges 9×17W
red
Printed: 10.04.2017 | Doc-Nr: PUB / 5126882 / 000 / 00Printed: 10.04.2017 | Doc-Nr: PUB / 5126882 / 000 / 01
16
en
4.2 Spare parts for UW10 tool
Spare parts which are unsuitable for the purpose of the
UW10 tool must not be used. Non-observance can result
in loss of warranty coverage. Hilti declines any liability
for damage or loss which could arise from non-obser-
vance of this precaution. (The consecutive numbers are
identical to those in the drawing �).
Consec. no. Item no. Qty. Ordering designation
1 3508 1 Revolving magazine
2 3506 1 Drum assy.
3 6106 1 Trigger assy.
4 3533 1 Casing assy.
5 3536 1 Spring 1×23.3×63
6 3500 1 Fastener guide
7 3513 1 Axle
8 3501 1 Spall guard
9 3502 1 Flange
10 3548 1 Hex skt screw M6×10.5
11 3504 6 Retaining ring 17.5×1.6
12 3562 1 Adhesive label
13 3534 6 Barrel 9×17
14 3520 1 Magazine cage assy.
15 3523 1 Housing
16 3540 4 Hex skt screw M6×12
17 3525 1 Grip frame
18 3524 1 Spring support
19 6151 1 Spring 1.4×14.9×42.4
20 3526 1 Grip covering
Consec. no. Item no. Qty. Ordering designation
21 3527 1 Cover
22 8622 8 Schnorr washer 8
23 1163 8 Hex. socket screw
M8×22
24 3521 2 Lid
25 73450 2 O-ring 17.17×1.78
26 0225 2 Spring 0.9×6.9×24.1
27 3522 1 Sear
28 3535 1 Detent